
 

 
 

 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Tuesday 9 December 2014 at 7.00 pm 
Board Room 5 -Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members Substitute Members 
Councillors: Councillors: 

  

Dixon (Chair) 
Kabir (Vice-Chair) 
Krupa Sheth 
Thomas 
Warren 
 

Khan, Mahmood, McLeish and Tatler 
 
Councillors: 
 

Davidson and Ms Shaw    

Co-opted Member: 
 

Sheila Darr 
 
Independents: 
 

Vacancy  
  
 
 
 
For further information contact: Toby Howes, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1307, toby.howes@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk  
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 March 2014  
 

1 - 4 

 The minutes are attached. 
 

 

3 Matters arising  
 

 

4 Review of the Member Development Programme and members' 
expenses  

 

5 - 44 

 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Standards 
Committee with a review of the rolling Member Development Programme 
and provides information regarding the updated Members’ Expenses 
Scheme.  This report outlines the member learning and development 
sessions delivered for members since May 2014, and also the upcoming 
winter quarter of the member learning and development programme 
(January-April 2014). 
 

 

5 Review of the Protocol for Member/Office Relations and the Local 
Code of Corporate Governance  

 

45 - 62 

 Members periodically review the codes and protocols which form part of 
the Constitution and which set out standards of conduct for members and 
for the council generally. The Protocol for Member/Office Relations and 
the Local Code of Corporate Governance have been reviewed and some 
amendments are proposed to those documents. 
 

 

6 Annual report of the Monitoring Officer  
 

63 - 66 

 This is the Monitoring Officer’s annual report to the Standards Committee 
for the period December 2013 to December 2014 and provides an update 
on member conduct issues, and the work of the Standards Committee 
and the Monitoring Officer during that period. This report also reviews the 
introduction of the new Code of Conduct and related codes in June 2014 
following the local elections in May 2014. 

 



 

 

 

7 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting of the Standards Committee is scheduled to take place 
on Wednesday, 25 March 2015 at 7.00 pm. 
 

 

8 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting. 

• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Thursday 27 March 2014 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Ketan Sheth (Chair), Cummins, Gladbaum, Harrison and 
HB Patel and Mrs Sheila Darr (Co-opted Member) 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
There were no declarations of personal or prejudicial interests. For purposes of 
transparency, Councillor Sheth advised that he was Chair of the Planning 
Committee. Similarly, Councillor Cummins advised that he was a member of the 
Planning Committee and Councillor Harrison informed the meeting that she was a 
member of the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 January 2014 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None.   
 

4. Report on the Reviews of the Licensing and Planning Codes of Practice and 
on the Members' Code of Conduct  
 
Kathy Robinson (Senior Lawyer) introduced the report setting out the findings of the 
recent independent reviews of the Licensing and Planning Codes of  Practice and 
their subsequent implications for the Members’ Code of Conduct. Periodic review of 
the Licensing and Planning Codes was required to ensure that they remained fit for 
purpose and were being correctly applied by members and officers.  The 
independent reviews had been conducted by Belinda Shaw of Ch&i Associates and 
her reports were attached as appendices to the main report before the committee.  
 
Drawing members’ attention to the proposed changes set out within Ms Shaw’s 
reports, Kathy Robinson, advised that overall the findings of the reviews had been 
very positive and that most of the recommendations related to the need to update 
the Codes to reflect changes to the legislative framework, guidance on best practice 
or current council practice. It was highlighted that there were a number of 
recommendations and themes common to both Codes. In particular, it was 
recommended that the requirement to declare personal and prejudicial interests be 
retained in the Planning and Licensing Codes and that the Members Code of 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
Standards Committee - 27 March 2014 

Conduct be amended to include this, in addition to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
Other common themes related to the importance of member training, conduct of 
site visits and the recording of approaches to Committee members by interested 
parties.  
 
In response to queries raised by the committee, Kathy Robinson explained that 
though both were quasi-judicial functions, Planning and Licensing
[...]
mmended changes to the Planning Code of Practice  set out as 
tracked changes in Appendix 4 to the report be agreed, subject to the 
following additional amendments: 
 

a) that it be clarified that members who sponsored the calling-in of a 
planning application aught to attend the associated site visit and 
committee meeting, with the wording of the amendment to the Code 
to be agreed between the Chair of the committee and the Director of 
Legal and Procurement;  
 

b) Paragraph 1, 10th line, the following sentence to be amended as 
shown: ‘They should not allow themselves to be influenced by 

Page 2



3 
Standards Committee - 27 March 2014 

members of the public and developers applicants, agents or third 
parties A’; 
 

c) Paragraph 37, 5th line, the following sentence to be amended as 
shown ‘Members of the Planning Committee should not make up their 
mind before hearing and considering all relevant information at the 
meeting and should not declare in advance of the meeting vote, how 
they intent to vote on a particular application or other matter’;  

 
d) Paragraph 38, 2nd line, the word ‘journalists’ to be inserted so that the 

section reads ‘(including applicants, agents and journalists)’; 
 

e) Paragraph 39, 3rd line, the following to be inserted at the end of the 
sentence ‘and the question should not be party political.’. 
 

(v) That the Licensing Code of Practice and the Planning Code of Practice be 
independently reviewed every three years; 
 

(vi) that the observations made in relation to the Members’ Code of Conduct 
arsing from the review of the Licensing and Planning Codes of Practice be 
noted; 
 

(vii) that the recommended changes to the Members’ Code of Conduct attached 
as Appendix 5 to the report be agreed.  

 
 

5. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The committee noted that the date of the next meeting was subject to confirmation 
at the Annual Meeting scheduled for 4 June 2014.  
 

6. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8:32 
 
 
 
KETAN SHETH 
Chair 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

                                                                                                                             

 

 
Standards Committee 
9 December 2014 

Report from the Director of  
Legal and Procurement 

For Information 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Review of the Member Development Programme and 
Members’ Expenses  
 

 
1.0  Summary 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Standards 

Committee with a review of the rolling Member Development 
Programme and provides information regarding the updated Members’ 
Expenses Scheme. 

 
1.2 This report outlines the member learning and development sessions 

delivered for members since May 2014, and also the upcoming winter 
quarter of the member learning and development programme (January-
April 2014). 

 
2.0  Recommendations 
 

Members are asked to note the content of this report. 
 
3.0  Detail – Member Development 
 
3.1The Member Development Programme was last reviewed by this 

Committee on 9 January 2014; that review covered the period May 
2012 to January 2014. In addition to review by members of the 
Standards Committee, the member learning and development 
programme is regularly monitored by the Member Development 
Steering Group on a quarterly basis.  

 
3.2  The steering group provides invaluable member input into the future 

programme. The scope of that Committee is to consider the type of 
training provided and attendance at the training, and consider and 
discuss any implications with regards maintaining high standards of 
conduct and good practice.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



2 
 

 
 

Development events May 2014 – November 2014: 
 
3.3 During the quarter immediately prior to the local elections in May 2014 

(January-April), the programme was temporarily suspended, in 
recognition that the demands on members’ time during this period did 
not reasona
[...]
 The Steering 
Group’s Terms of Reference are attached for information as Appendix 
Two. 
 

3.14 The Steering Group has consistently provided constructive input and 
evaluation during previous terms of office and it is anticipated this 
support will continue. A strong political lead on member development 
from all groups is essential to ensure member ownership of the 
programme. 
 

 Member Development Charter Award 
 
3.15 Re-accreditation for the Member Development Charter Award was 

successfully achieved in January 2014. The report from the assessors, 
South East Employers, is attached as Appendix Three. Only five 
London councils have been awarded the Charter – Barking and 
Dagenham, Brent, Islington, Richmond upon Thames and Southwark. 

 
3.16 Feedback from the Charter assessors indicated that Brent would have 

an excellent chance of achieving Charter Plus, regarded as the gold 
standard for good practice in the field of member development. The 
requirements for achieving Charter Plus are detailed in Appendix 
Three. 
 

3.17 No other London authority has yet achieved Charter Plus status. 
Consideration should be given to submitting an application for an 

Page 9



6 
 

assessment for Charter Plus in order to build on Brent’s good 
standards in the area of member development. 
 

4.0 Detail – Members’ Expenses 
 
4.1 The 2014 review of allowances was the first significant consideration of 

the Members’ Allowances Scheme in Brent for over 4 years and, 
following the local elections in May 2014, a number of changes to 
update the scheme were needed to make the scheme fit for purpose. 
Until recently, the London Borough of Brent Members’ Allowances 
Scheme made provision for the payment of travel expenses to 
members. At its meeting on 8 September 2014, the full Council decided 
to delete this provision. At the same meeting, it was agreed that a 
Dependents’ Carers’ allowance be made available to members. The 
criteria for making a Dependents’ Carers’ claim
[...]
side of the borough) was deleted. No travel expenses 
have been claimed since the Standards Committee last scrutinised 
expenses claims on 8 January 2014. 

 
5.0 Financial Implications 

5.1 The costs of the member learning and development programme are 
met from a budget of £17,352 annually. An additional amount was 
made available for this current financial year in recognition that the 
forecast costs of an induction year would significantly exceed the 
current budget.  

 
5.2 Such costs included the services of an external consultant to deliver 

the Members’ Needs Analysis (MNA) project, as well as external 
facilitators who have delivered specific skill sessions including Scrutiny 
training, Questioning Skills and Chairing Skills, as well as a separate 
Cabinet development programme. 
 

6.0 Legal Implications 
 
6.1 None for the Member Development Programme. 
 
6.2 The Local Government (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 

2003, as amended, requires the council to have the records available 
for public inspection.  During the period 1 May 2013 to 1 April 2014 no 
member of the public came to inspect the records.  

 
6.3 The Local Government (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 

2003, as amended, requires publication in a locally-circulating 
newspaper following any amendment to the scheme. A notice was duly 
published in the Wembley Observer on 2 October 2014. 

 
7.0 Diversity Implications 
 
7.1 There are positive diversity implications arising from the provision for a 

Dependents’ Carers’ allowance for members. This will facilitate the 
attendance of members at meetings they may not otherwise have been 
able to attend. 

  

Page 11



8 
 

For further information please contact: 
 
Rhiannon Leary 
Mayor’s Office and Member 
Development Manager  
Tel: 020 8937 1158 
rhiannon.leary@brent.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
Thomas Cattermole 
Head of Executive and Member 
Services 
Tel: 020 8937 5446 
Thomas.Cattermole@brent.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 12



Induction evening 
27 May 2014

A & E 
Licensing 

for 
Committee 
Members         

9 June 2014

Planning  for 
Committee 
Mambers   

12 June 2014

Local 
Government 
Finance       
25 June

Regeneration 
and Housing  
30 June 2014

If I'd Known Then 
What I Know Now              

3 July 2014

Regeneration 
Coach Tour of 

Borough           
7 July 2014 

Scrutiny 
Committee   
7 July 2014

x x
x x x x
x x x x
x x
x x x
x

x x
x x x
x x x x x
x x x
x x x x x
x x x x x
x x
x x x

x x
x

x

x x
x x
x

x x
x x

P
age 13



x x x x x
x x
x x x
x

x x
x x
x x x x x
x

x x
x x
x

x

x x x
x x x x x x x
x x
x

x

x x x
x x
x

x

x Apols
x

x x x
x Apols
x

x

x

x x x
x

x x

P
age 14



x

x x
x

x x x x
x

x Apols
x

59 10 8 16 14 9 6 12

P
age 15



Standards 
& Code of 
Conduct           

9 July 2014

Planning 
for  

Committee 
Members     
10 July 
2014

Corporate 
Parenting 
Committee 
14 July 2014

Public 
Realm 
Contract 
15 July 
2014 

Safeguarding 
Vulnerable 

Children         22 
July 2014

Adults, 
Health 

and Well-
Being      
30 July 
2014

Scrutiny 
training 
31 July 
2014

Employement 
and Skills 3 
September

x x x x
x x x

x
x x

x x x x x
x

Apols x
x x

x x x x
x x

x
x Apols x x x

x x x
Apols x

x
x x

x x x x x

P
age 16



x x x x x
x x x

x
x

x x x x x
x

x
x x x

x
x

x x
x x x x x

x x x
x

x
x x

x
x

x x x

x
x

x x x
x x x x x

x

P
age 17



x x x x
x

x x x x x
x

17 16 3 15 23 15 5 14

P
age 18



APPENDIX TWO 

 
 

Member Learning and Development Steering Group Terms of 
Reference 

 

The Member Learning and Development Steering Group membership is made up 
of the following Members (proposed):  
   
Councillor Michael Pavey, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Member Services 
Councillor Sandra Kabir, Majority Party Chief Whip 
Councillor Reg Colwill, Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group 
Councillor Helen Carr, Liberal Democrat Councillor for Mapesbury 
 
The Steering Group is supported by the officers listed below:  
 
Christine Gilbert, Chief Executive 
Rhiannon Leary, Member Learning and Development Manager 
Thomas Cattermole, Head of Member Services 
 
Purpose: The Steering Group meets on a quarterly basis to discuss and review 

the council's progress in ensuring effective training and development 
for its elected representatives. 

 
The terms of reference of the Steering Group are as follows: 

1. To be champions for, and promote, the development of members. 
2. To keep the member Learning and Development Strategy relevant and up to 

date. 
3. To review and consider training and development needs with a view to 

producing comprehensive induction and an ongoing training and development 
programme. 

4. To take a leading role in helping the authority to achieve the Elected Member 
Development Charter Plus status. 

 
The Member Learning and Development Steering Group plays a crucial role in the 
achievement of the Member Learning and Development strategy. 
 

Page 19



The group is member led, and includes members from three political groups. It is 
supported by the Head of Member Services, the Member Learning and Development 
Manager and the Chief Executive, who will provide guidance on learning and 
development.  
 
Whilst officers are responsible for the administration of member development, the 
Steering Group ensures that the learning and development strategy and proposed 
programme of activities meets members’ needs and that events are scheduled and 
commissioned appropriately and effectively. Any councillor may raise items for 
consideration at these meetings through the Member Learning and Development 
Manager. 
 
The Group will meet quarterly. 

Page 20



  APPENDIX THREE 
 

 

        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Charter for Elected Member Development 

 
 

Brent Council 
 

Assessment Date: 8 January 2014 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 21



  APPENDIX THREE 
 

 

 
Brent Council 

 
London Charter for Elected Member Development 

 
 
 
 


[...]
ch group as 
the Council shall decide  1 12,785 12,785 
One Opposition Group allowance to the Principal Opposition 
Group 1 2,134 2,134 
Group Whip for the majority party where that party exceeds 
more than 50% of the seats 

1 5,528 5,528 

Deputy Whips for the majority group  2 2,134 4,226 
Mayor 1 9,000 9,000 
Deputy Mayor  1 7,000 7,000 

    Co-opted and Independent Members  
   Voting co-opted members   4 222 1332 

    

    Non Voting co-opted member of Standards Committee 1 419 419 
Audit Committee Chair 1 419 419 Page 43



 

 

Page 44



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 

 

Standards Committee 
9th December 2014  

Report from the Director of Legal 
and Procurement 

For Action 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Review of the Protocol for Member/Office Relations 
and the Local Code of Corporate Governance  

 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Members periodically review the Codes and Protocols which form part 

of the Constitution and which set out standards of conduct for members 
and for the Council generally. The Protocol for Member/Office 
Relations and the Local Code of Corporate Governance have been 
reviewed and some amendments are proposed to those documents. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
That  Members  
 
2.1 endorse the changes made to the Protocol for Member/Officer relations 

attached as Appendix 1 
2.2 endorse the changes made to the Local Code of Corporate 

Governance attached as Appendix 2. 
 
3.0 Detail 
 
Protocol for Member/Office Relations 

 
3.1 The Protocol for Member/Officer Relations sets out the separation of 

roles between members and officers. It forms part of the various Codes 
for members’ conduct and failure to comply with the Protocol could 
result in an allegation of breach of the Code of Conduct which may be 
investigated and reported to the Standards Committee. There is a 

Agenda Item 5

Page 45



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

similar Code of Conduct in relation to Officers which can result in 
disciplinar
[...]
utive. It will be 
submitted to the Audit Committee for consideration and review with the annual 
accounts to meet the statutory requirement of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2006. This requires findings of the review of the system of internal control to be 
considered by a committee of the relevant body, or by members of the body meeting 
as a whole. 
 
The Governance Framework consists of a range of documents, policies and 
procedures developed, maintained and promoted by a number of different 
departments which are published and promoted to members, officers and others by 
publication on the Council’s website. 
 
This Code will be reviewed after the Annual audit and when any new 
CIPFA/SOLACE guidance is issued. 
 

Page 60



 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 

 

Standards Committee 
9th December 2014  

Report from the Director of Legal 
and Procurement 

For Action 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer  

 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This is the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report to the Standards 

Committee for the period December 2013 to December 2014 and 
provides an update on member conduct issues, and the work of the 
Standards Committee and the Monitoring Officer during that period. 
This report also reviews the introduction of the new Code of Conduct 
and related codes in June 2014 following the local elections in May 
2014. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Committee note this report. 
 
3.0 Detail 

 
Members of the Standards Committee 

 
3.1 Following the change to the Standards regime under the Localism Act 

2011 the composition of the Standards Committee as an ordinary 
committee of the Council is now based on the political balance of the 
membership of Council. The Council also recognised the value of an 
independent member on the committee, even though under the change 
in legislation, that person is no longer able to vote. The comp
[...]
is report contains no specific diversity implications. 
 
7.0 Staffing Implications 
 
7.1 This report contains no specific staffing implications. 
 
Background papers 
 
Members Register of Interests 
Brent Members’ Code of Conduct 
Localism Act 2011 
 
 
Should any person require any further information about the issues addressed 
in this report, please contact Kathy Robinson, Senior Corporate Solicitor, on 
telephone number 020 8937 1368. 
 
 
Fiona Ledden 
Director of Legal and Procurement  
 
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 March 2014
	4 Review of the Member Development Programme and members' expenses
	Annual review members - app1
	Annual review members - app2
	Annual review members - app3
	Annual review members - app4

	5 Review of the Protocol for Member/Office Relations and the Local Code of Corporate Governance
	Member code - app1
	Member code - app2

	6 Annual report of the Monitoring Officer



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Tuesday 9 December 2014 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Dixon (Chair), Councillor Kabir (Vice-Chair) , Councillors Davidson 
(substitute for Councillor Warren), Krupa Sheth and Thomas and Co-opted Member 
Sheila Darr

Also present: Councillor Mahmood

An apology for absence was received from: Councillor Warren

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

None declared.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 March 2014 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 March 2014 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising 

None.

4. Review of the Member Development Programme and members' expenses 

Rhiannon Leary (Mayor’s Office and Member Development Manager) presented the 
report that outlined the member and learning development sessions delivered to 
members since May 2014 and the upcoming sessions for the quarter January to 
April 2015.   The committee heard that overall the sessions had received positive 
feedback and the last session on school place planning on 3 December 2014 had 
been well attended, with 17 members present.  Members noted that feedback from 
the Member Development Charter Award assessors had indicated that there was 
an excellent chance of achieving Charter Plus, regarded as the gold standard for 
good practice in the field of member development.  The committee noted the 
attendance records for the respective training sessions.  Rhiannon Leary advised 
that there had been changes to members’ expenses and this was set out in the 
report.  Members also noted the Member Learning and Development Steering 
Group terms of reference included in appendix two of the report.

During members’ discussions, it was remarked that the sessions to date offered 
high quality training, although not every member signed the attendance sheet for 



2
Standards Committee - 9 December 2014

the sessions that they had attended.  A member enquired whether there had been 
moves to introduce new members to the council’s partners, such as going on a tour 
of the Brent Housing Partnership (BHP) estates and of the borough in general.  He 
suggested that the council liaise with the relevant housing providers for new 
members to visit the estates in areas such as Chalkhill and Stonebridge.  A 
member asked whether all members who needed to undertake mandatory training, 
such as those on the Planning Committee and the Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Committee, had done so. A member queried to what extent the Member 
Learning and Development Steering Group informed what sessions would be 
provided to members and was the intention to achieve Charter Plus being 
promoted.  Another member commented that members from other boroughs had 
been impressed upon hearing about the council’s Member Development 
Programme.

In reply to the issues raised, Rhiannon Leary advised that members’ attendance at 
sessions was usually spotted and recorded even if the member had not signed the 
attendance sheet.  She advised that the regeneration coach tour of the borough in 
July 2014 had given the opportunity for new members in particular to find out more 
about the borough, whilst showing members around the various estates managed 
by the council’s partners would also be looked at as part of the Member 
Development Programme in the next quarter.  

Thomas Cattermole (Head of Executive and Member Services) confirmed that all 
members who required mandatory training had undertaken this.  He confirmed that 
the council had successfully been re-accredited with the Member Development 
Charter Award in January 2014 and this was attributable to the efforts of members, 
the Mayor’s Office and Member Development Manager and the Chief Finance 
Officer, along with the key role played by the Member Learning and Development 
Steering Group.  Thomas Cattermole stated that serious consideration should be 
given to achieving Charter Plus in order to build on the high standards in the area of 
member development.  He added that the council was not complacent with regard 
to member development and the large proportion of new members meant that 
training needed to be ongoing. 

RESOLVED:

that the report on the review of the Member Development Programme and 
members’ expenses be noted.

5. Review of the Protocol for Member/Office Relations and the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance 

Kathy Robinson (Senior Lawyer, Legal and Procurement) presented the report and 
advised that the role of the Standards Committee involved routinely reviewing 
various codes and protocols.  The review of the Protocol for member and officer 
relations promoted high quality conduct and she referred to the proposed changes 
as set in appendix one of the report.  Members heard that the Protocol was a 
document of principle on member and officer behaviour and did not seek to address 
every conceivable situation.  Kathy Robinson then drew members’ attention to the 
proposed changes to the Local Code of Corporate Governance as set out in 
appendix two of the report.  She explained that the Code was mainly concerned 
about the council’s behaviour overall and in promoting good governance.   The 



3
Standards Committee - 9 December 2014

Code was aspirational and set a benchmark for good governance and other local 
authorities Codes were also fairly similar

During discussion, a member enquired whether member and officer relations could 
be discussed at the Employees’ Joint Consultative Committee. He commented that 
relations between members and officers was particularly important in matters 
relating to issues such as planning and licensing.  Another member referred to the 
Members Code of Conduct and sought further clarification about the relevant 
grounds for members making complaints about other members and asked for an 
example of what would constitute a breach of leadership.  He also requested that 
he be emailed the Members Code of Conduct.  Another member commented that 
advice notes on the various codes were also useful. With regard to the revised 
Local Code of Corporate Governance, a member commented that the six principles 
were very clear and was fuller and more comprehensive than the previous one.  

Sheila Darr (Co-opted Member) commented that respect for others was a 
particularly important and powerful principle in the Members Code of Conduct and 
this needed to be taken into account when considering leadership issues.

In reply, Kathy Robinson advised that the interface between members and officers 
and their role in the council was distinct from employer and employee relations.  
The role of the Employees’ Joint Consultative Committee was to discuss general 
employer/employee relations as opposed to individual cases. With regard to the 
Members Code of Conduct, Kathy Robinson advised that the Localism Act set out 
the principles that should be included and it was up to individual local authorities to 
produce a code from this.  There were also supplementary codes and protocols for 
planning and licensing.  With regard to leadership, Kathy Robinson advised that 
lead members should act with integrity and respect and she agreed to email 
Councillor Davidson the Members Code of Conduct and stated that she would 
circulate all codes to members if they felt that this would be useful.   With regard to 
the Local Code of Corporate Governance, Kathy Robinson advised that this had 
been updated following recent revised guidance from the Government.  Members 
noted that the recommendations in the report would also need approval at Full 
Council on 19 January 2015.  

Thomas Cattermole added that the Protocol for member and officer relations also 
provided useful guidance for both parties in relation to more complex issues such 
as confidentiality.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the changes made to the Protocol for member/officer relations as set out 
in appendix one of the report be endorsed; and

(ii) that the changes made to the Local Code of Corporate Governance as set 
out in appendix two of the report be endorsed.

6. Annual report of the Monitoring Officer 

Kathy Robinson presented the annual report on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 
which set out the work of the Standards Committee between December 2013 and 
December 2014.  The composition of the Standards Committee was now politically 



4
Standards Committee - 9 December 2014

balanced and also included an independent member as required by legislation and 
also because it was important that the committee received external input.  Members 
noted that complaints against members would involve not only the Monitoring 
Officer but also an independent person and the council was currently recruiting to 
this role.  Members heard that under previous arrangements, all complaints whether 
major or minor were referred to the Standards Committee.  Under changes to 
legislation, the Standards Committee was not required to meet as often.

During members’ discussion, it was asked whether a serious complaint would be 
referred to the Standards Committee and what subsequent action would be taken 
and within what timelines.  Another member commented that it would be useful to 
have more information about the process in respect of complaints against a 
councillor.  Clarification was sought as to whether a member was required to 
declare any gift that they received.

Sheila Darr commented on the importance of timescales in relation to complaints 
against councillors and the processes that were to be undertaken to be explained to 
members.  

In reply to the issues raised, Kathy Robinson advised that in respect of a serious 
complaint against a councillor, an independent person would look into the matter 
and make a decision as to whether to investigate further.  If it was decided that 
further investigation was required, an independent investigator would be appointed 
to produce a report making recommendations to the Standards Committee which 
would then decide whether it would follow the recommendations.  If the matter was 
felt particularly serious, a hearing may also be arranged.  Members noted that local 
procedures set out the timeframe and Kathy Robinson agreed to provide the 
committee with details of this and also a description of the process of handling a 
complaint against a councillor.  Kathy Robinson advised that advice notes issued 
throughout the year from the Monitoring Officer also reminded members about 
various codes and protocols, including when these were updated and guidance was 
also subsequently issued to ensure members understood what was expected from 
them.  Members noted that all receiving of gifts should be declared and that there 
should also be careful consideration as to whether it was appropriate to accept the 
gift and would it potentially harm perception of objectivity or give the impression of 
potential bias if it was accepted.

RESOLVED:

that the annual report from the Monitoring Officer be noted.

7. Date of next meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Standards Committee was scheduled to 
take place on Wednesday, 25 March 2015 at 7.00 pm.

8. Any other urgent business 

None.



5
Standards Committee - 9 December 2014

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm.

L DIXON
Chair


